

# **WASHOE COUNTY**

"Dedicated To Excellence in Public Service"
www.washoecounty.us

STAFF REPORT BOARD MEETING DATE: July 14, 2015 CM/ACM\_TOH Finance MM DA\_ Risk Mgt.\_MS HR\_ Other CoE

DATE:

June 24, 2015

TO:

**Board of County Commissioners** 

FROM:

Jackie Bryant, District Court Administrator/Clerk of Court

(775) 328-3119, jackie.bryant@washoecourts.us

**SUBJECT:** 

Recommendation to the Board of County Commissioners to acknowledge the acceptance of a grant award from the Doors to Recovery to the Second Judicial District Court's, Youth Offender Drug Court Program in the amount of \$5,000 [No Match Required] retroactive to July 1, 2015, for the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016, and direct the Comptroller's Office to make the necessary budget

adjustments. [All Commission Districts.]

#### **SUMMARY**

The proposed Board action is to acknowledge the grant award of \$5,000 [No County or Court Match Required], retroactive to July 1, 2015, for the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016, and direct the Comptroller's Office to make the necessary budget adjustments. Acknowledgement of this award is retroactive due to the District Court receiving the award in June of 2015.

County Priority/Goal supported by this item: Safe, secure and healthy communities.

## **BACKGROUND**

Judge Janet Berry and Judge Lidia Stiglich created the "Youth Offender Drug Court" program in May 2015 as a Specialty Court to address youth 18-24 who are addicted to opiods.

The Court plans to use these donated funds to assist with the needs of the Youth Offender Drug Court participants, which may include medication.

## **GRANT AWARD SUMMARY**

Project/Program Name: Doors to Recovery

Scope of the Project: Goal of the program is to engage the opioid addicted defendant in intensive, substance abuse/mental health treatment, including Medication

Assisted Treatment, and academic and occupational development services, with the intent of preventing further substance use along with reducing recidivism.

**Benefit to Washoe County Residents:** Will promote safe, secure and healthy communities and reduce jail days for these participants, saving taxpayer dollars.

**On-Going Program Support:** In addition to Specialty Court staff, HOPES of Northern Nevada will be engaging each participant in substance abuse/ mental health treatment, including medication assisted treatment, and for primary care needs. Children's Cabinet will be providing academic and occupational development services through two current grants they are fulfilling, Face Forward and Youth Build. Case Management Services will be randomly drug testing each participant.

Award Amount:

\$5,000

**Grant Period:** 

July 1, 2015-June 30, 2016

**Funding Source:** 

Doors to Recovery

Pass through From:

Not applicable

**CFDA Number:** 

Not applicable

**Grant ID Number:** 

Not applicable

Match Amount and Type: Not applicable

Indirect Cost Rate (applicable to the award): Not applicable

Special Terms & Conditions: Not applicable

Sub-Awards and Contracts: Not applicable

#### FISCAL IMPACT

Should the board acknowledge this grant award and amendments, the adopted budget will be increased by \$5,000 in both revenues and expenditures in the following accounts:

| Order # |                   | G/L Acct # | Amount  |
|---------|-------------------|------------|---------|
| IO20407 | Doors to Recovery | 484195     | \$5,000 |
| IO20407 | Doors to Recovery | 710100     | \$5,000 |

There is no match required for this donation.

#### RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners acknowledge the acceptance of a grant award from the Doors to Recovery to the Second Judicial District Court. Youth Offender Drug Court Program in the amount of \$5,000 [No Match Required] retroactive to July 1, 2015, for the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016, and direct the Comptroller's Office to make the necessary budget adjustments. [All Commission Districts.]

### POSSIBLE MOTION

Should the Board agree with staff's recommendation, a possible motion would be that the Board of County Commissioners acknowledge the acceptance of a grant award from the Doors to Recovery to the Second Judicial District Court, Youth Offender Drug Court Program in the amount of \$5,000 [No Match Required] retroactive to July 1, 2015, for the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016, and direct the Comptroller's Office to make the necessary budget adjustments. [All Commission Districts.]

cc. Hon. David Hardy, District Court Chief Judge
Hon. Janet Berry, District Court Judge
Hon. Lidia Stiglich, District Court Judge
Heather Potts, Court Fiscal Services Administrator
Joey Orduna Hastings, Assistant County Manager
Keith Munro, Deputy District Attorney
Budget Agenda Coordinator
Mary Solorzano, Acting Comptroller
Grants Agenda Coordinator
Agenda Coordinator